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Adath Yivrocl Synagogue vk Burial fuiciet&

Report of the Trustees
for tbe Year Ended 31 December 2017

Thc trustixu prtxcnt their report vith the linancial statemenkx ol'the charity for the yuu ended 31 December 2017. The uustimv have

adopted thc provisions of Acoounting and Reporting by Charitie. Statement uf Recommended Practice applicable ui chariues

preparing their accounts in accordance with thc Financial Reporting Stnndard applicable in the UR and Rcpubhc of Ireland (FRS
102) (etfectivc I JanuaD 2015).

OBJECTIYES 4VD ACTIYITIFfi
Objectives and aims
Ihe main object of thc Synnroguc is tu provide services lor Orthndox Jevvs and to provide all it. members vvith the contmunal

facilities required for the purpose of practising nnd studying their rehgnm.

I'he main nbject of the Burial Societ& is to provioe burial facilitics for thc mcmbcm of both thc Synngugue and ol such uther

congregations and xocieiies aim v ish to make use of the facilities.

The polxy of the S&nagogue and Bunal Society continues to bc to scck mcmbcrship and burial fees in order to pumue the ('hmit&S

ilblects

I 1VA VCIAL REYIE&Y
lnvestmeat policv and objectives
I he investtncnt policy of thc Tnistccs is to invest reserves in mtemsi hearing bank receipts.

Reserves policy
It is the policy of the charity to maintain unn:stricted funds, vvhich are the t'ree reserve of the charity, at a les cl v Rich thc Tnistcc think

appropriate atter considering the future commjunents of the chant& imd the likel& adininistrative costs of thc chariB for th next year.

Rbk Factors
I'he charib has asscsscd thc mujor risk arms to vvhich the charity is exposed, in particular those to the operuuom aixl linances ol the

charity. and is satisfied that systems are in place to mitigate its exposure to those rtsks.

STRIiCTI RE GOxr ERiVAVCE AVD JrLSVAGEMENT
f,i)'veilllng iloeuinent
The charity is contmlled b& its govcming dtxcumenx a deed ot trust, and constitutes an unincorpomted chariiy

The Chanb was founded on 11 August ISS9 under the naine of the name xtorth London Beth Hamrdravh and changed its name to
"Adath Yisroel Synagogue mcorporating The iqorth I.ondon Beth Hamedrash" on 25 December 1913. The Guverrnng ducuntent of
the charity is the Rules and Regulations embtx(ying its (.'onstitution as passed at General Meetmgv held on 25 December 1913 and 9

May 1915.

REFEREVCE,AVD ADMIVIS I RATIYE DETAILS
Registered Charity number
207956

Principal address
40 Queen I. Iizabeth Walk

I.un don

N16

Oiled

Trustees
M Bibelman
(i Levvin

ladependcnt examiner
vvlartin+I leller
Charlered Accountants
5 iorth lind Ruad

London
Iq&4'I I 7RJ

Approved by order of the boani of trustees on ... ....3:.... .......... ... .... .... ... and signed on its behalf by.2~ Q~2GIB

Bib el man
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Indcpcudcut Fxaminer's Report to tbe Trustees of
Adatb Yisroel Synagogue & Burial Society

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of Adath Yixriml Synagugue & Burial Society
I report to thc charity trusxccs on my examination of the accounts of the Adath Yisroel qynagogue & Burial Society lthc Trust) for the
vear cndcd 31 Dcccmbcr 2017.

Responsihilituu and basis of report
As the clmrity uustees ol'the Trust yuu me repunsible liir the preparation of thc accounts in accordance v ith the requirements of the
Chunties Aci 2011 ('the Act').

I rcport in rcspcct of my examination ol' the Trust's accounts carried out under section (25 of the Act attd in cari)ing out my

exaniination I have folloived all applicable Directions gii en bv the ( harity ( ommission under section id5(5hb) of dte Aix

Independent examiner's statement
since your charity's gmss income cxcccdcd f250,000 your cxammcr must bc a member of a listed body I can confirm that I ain

qualified to undcrtnkc thc cxuminntion bccausc I nm a rcgistcrcd mcmbcr of v, hich is onc of thc listed bodies

I have complctcd my examination. I confirm that no matcvial matter have conte to my attention in connection w(th thc examination

giving mc cmisc to bclicvc that in any material respect

1.
2
3.

accountina records were not kept in respect of the Trust as rcquircd by section 130 of thc .4ct: or
the accounts do not accord v:ith those records; or
tire acxmun(s do not comp(i ivith the applicable requuvments concerning the form and coiitent of accounts set out in the
('hen ties (Acuiun(v and Re(xxss) Regulations 200g otlmr than any requirement that the accounts give a true md fair view

w(tich is not a matter txinsidered us pun ol'an independent exatnutation.

I contirm that there are no other mauem to which your attention should be draw'n to enable a proper understanding of thc accounts to

bc reached.

.4 Hcllcr FCA
)dartin+Hellcr
Chartered Accoimtants

5 North End Road
London
N)011 7IV

21~ I0
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Aduth Tisruel Synagogue sh Burial Socieb:

Statement uf Financial. (ctivities
fur the Tear Eaded 31 December 2017

IV( OME ASD EVDO'O'MFniTS FROM
Donations and legacim

~otes

31.12.17
tmre trictsst

I'unds

f

64.212

..1.12.16
Total
fuittls

41,997

Other trading nctivitics

Invcstmcnt income
590,720

242IO
643.527

44,606

Total 679.142 730.130

FXPFVDITIIRE OIS

6 heritable activities

Charitable Activities

Other

311,827

325,424

288.168

303,334

Total 637,251 591.502

VET IVEO'ilE

RE(:OVCILIATIOV Ol' ll V'Dgi

41.891 138.628

Tutal funds brought fortvard 2.739, 149 2.600.521

I DIAL I'I SDS (.'ARRII, D I'ORSFARD 2.781.040 2.739.149

COVTlb( IVG OPERATIOISS
All inuime and cspendituic hns misen I'rom cunbnumg acus ilies.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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Adath 3 isroel Synagogue dr Burial SocieD

Balance Sheet
At 31 December 2017

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

3( 12 17
Linrcstrictcd

funds

f.

1,671,918

3 1. I '2. 16
I otal

funrL

f.

1.585.474

I L BREST ASSETS
Stocks
Debtors
Cash at hank and in hand

11
12

600
229,014
9277.687

600
232,514
971,956

1, 157,296 1.705,070

CREDITORS
Amounts falling duc uithin onc year 13 (20,807 ) (23,668 )

h(ET CCRRFBT ASSFTS 1.136.489 1,181,402

TOTAI ASSFTS I.FSS CI'RREVI' I.IABII.ITIFS 2.808.-107 2,766,876

CRFDI I ORS
Amounts falhng duc aRcr morc than onc 1 car (4 (27,367) (27,727)

)r(FT ASSETS 2,781,040 2,739.149

I'L'ih O'S

I!nresiricted I'unds

TOTAL FL'5DS

15
2,781,040

2,781.040

2.739, 149

2.739,149

I he financial Batcmcnts vs em approved by thc Brrard el Trustees on .. . .. ..~.. ...... ...... ...... . ..... and acre signed on its behalf by;
t(ttl 0 FUP 2C'15

M Bibelnian

The notes form part of these financial statements
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hdath 3 isroel bynagogue ts Burial ytociety

('avh Flow gtutcment
for the E ear Ended 31 December 2017

Cash flo»s from operating sctnitics:
Cash gcncratcd Irom operations
tntcrest paid

Net cash provided by (used io) operating act»itiev

Note
31.12. 17

99.G97

(1.882 )

97,815

31.12.16
f

168,814
( I dg)6)

167,1)06

('ash llo»s from invmting activities:
Purchase of tangible lixed axxctx

gale of lixed asset. invexunentx

Interest received

(142.249 )

160

(41.359)
20()

9,482

Vet cash provided by (used in) iovsnting activities (142.089 ) (31.677)

Change in cash sod cash equivsicntc in thc repnrting
periud

Cash snd cath equivalents at tbe beginniog of the

reporting period

(44.274 )

971.956

135,331

836,625

Each and cath equivalcntc st the end of thc repnrtiag
period 927,682 971,95G

The notes form patt of these financial statements
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Adsth Th, roc(Synagogue th Burial Society

Sorer to thc C'sth Flo» Statement
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

RFCOBCILIATIOS OF v(ET Igf'0MK TO ISKT CASH FLOW FROM OPERA

Vet incnmc fnr thc reporting period (sa per the statement of ftaancisl sctnitim)
Adjuatmeuta for:
ftcprcciation cbm ca
Intcvcvt rcccivcd
Interest paid

Land replacement covt

Decreasei(incream) in dcbtorv

in crcdlitom

llhO A(' llYITIKyr
31 17.17

f.
4(,S91

5.805
(160)

1.882
50.000
3.500

(3,221)

31.12.16
f

138.628

7.739
(9,482 )

(.806
50,000

(14.400)
(5,477 )

Set cath prnvidcd hy (uvcd in) operating activities 168,814
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Adath y ivrvrcl Synagogue gr Burial Society

Suies tn the Financial Statementv
fur the E ear Ended 31 December 2017

A('('0( Iv I IS(' POI. IC'IES

Basis of preparing the financial statements
Thc linancial statements ot thc chants, which is a public benciit entity under I. RS 102. have bccn prepared in accordamx:
tilth the Chariuev SORP (FRS 102) 'Accountmg nnd Reporting bv Charities Statement of Recommended I'inctice applicable
to charities prelxmng their accounts in accordance»ith thc Finnncial Reporting Sumdard applicable in the I, K and Republic
of Ireland II RS 1021 (cAccttve I January 201ST, Financial Reporting Standunl 102 'Thc Financial Reponing Standard
apphcablc in thc L'K and Republii: ol Ireland' and the Charities Act 2011. Thc financial statemenu have bccn prepared under
thc historical cost convention»ith the exrxqrtion of investments»hich an: included at market value

Incnme
All hicoine is ierxignised in thc Statenient ot' I'inanmal Acuvitics once the chariD hm, entitlemcni to the I'unds. it iv pnrhable
that the inomte»ill be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Fxpenditure
Liabilities me recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the chanty ui that
expenditure, it is probable that a transfer ol'eixinomic benctits»ill be required m seulement and the amount of the obligation
can be measured reliably. Fxpenditure is amounted for on an accruals basis uixl hns been classified under hmdmgs that
aggregate all cost related to the categoD. Whcrc costs cannot be directly auributcd to particular headings they have bccn
allocated to activities on a basis rxinvistent isith the use of resource. .

Grants offcmd subject to conditions»hich have not bccn met at the )mr end dute arc notvxl as a conunitment but not accrued
expenditure.

Tangible Bxed assets
fyeprcciation is provided at Uie Iolloiving annual ra(ca in order to write otTeadi asset over its cstiniated useful life.

I'is(urea and fittings - 28'. on reducing balmier

In the opinion of the trustees, it is no longer nppropriatc to provide depreciation on die Synugoguc building and its latuk

Stocks
Stocks nrc valued at the loiver ol'ctvvt und net realisablc vnluc. atter making due alkmance Ibr obmlctc and slow moving
rieiits.

Tnxatlon
The charity is cxcmpt from tax on its charitable acti»ties

I'uod aeeuunting
Unrestricted I'unds cun be used in accordance»jth the charitable objectives at the discsution of the trustees.

Restncted funds can only be used for particular mstncted purposes within thc objects of the charity. Rmtrictionv arise v;hen

specified by thc donor or»hen funds are raised I'or pedicular rusuicted purposes.

I'urther explanation of the nature and purpose ol each lund iv included m thc notes to the financial stateinents

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The pension costs charged in thc accounts represent die contrihuiions payable by thc charity dunng the year in accordance
iiith 1 RS17.

Goverarnent grants
Grants towards capital expenditure are reimsed to thc statcmcnt of financial activities over the expected useful life of the
rclcvant assets.

2. DOxIATTOSS ADD LEGACIES

f)onations - Mikvah building I'und

Donations - Other

31.12. 17
(

15,320
48,892

31.12.16

2,304
39.693

64.212 41,997
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Adatb 5 isroel Stnagogue dr Burial Society

Votes to tbe I'inaaeial Statements —cuntiaued
for thc 3 ear Eaded 31 December 2017

3. OTHER TRADIVG ACTITI I'lb 9

Other income
Burial socicb income

31.12.17

75,956
564.764

31 12.16
f

34,689
608,838

590.720 643,527

INVESTWIEVT' IVf'OME

Rcflts tccclved
Deposit account interest

31 17 I 7
f.

24,050
160

31.1'2. 16
6

35.124
9.482

24,210

IL CHARITABLE ACTIFITIES COS fS

Chmitahie Activtue

Cirant I'und in g of
Direct costs acti'titles

(Scc note 6)
K f.

258.700 53, 127

I otals

f
311,827

6. GRAN IS Rsy ABLE

Chantahle Aoovnies

31 12.17
f

53,127

31.12 16

57,692

The total ~ts paid to instituttnns during the year nas f51 464 (2016: f49 151)

TRI'STEES' REVII'NERATION AND BENEFITS

There v, ere nn trustees remuneranon or other benetits for tbe year ended 3) December 2017 nor for the year ended

31 December 2016.

Trustees' espeases
There svcrc no wstccs' espensas paid for the year endoi 31 December 2017 nor for the year ended 31 Deccmbcr 2016
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Adath & isrncl Synaguguc & Aerial Suciety

Vute. to the Financial Statements —continued
for the tear Ended 31 December 2017

8. S IAI'I COSilgi

9/ages and salaries
Social securitv cnsts

(ydlcr pclislon exists

31 12 17

f
180,232

14,769
3,310

31.12 16

175.083
10,111
2.369

198,311 187.563

I he average monthly number ol'employ cvs during thc year v.'as as follov's

31 12.17
12

31 12.16
17

Vo mnployees rein:is tv( emoluments in cxccss of (60,000.

9. COsrIPARAIIFFS I'OR I'IIE STATESIEVT OF FINANCIAI. ACTIVITIES

liVCONIE AND EVD()39MEVTS FROM
Donations and legacies

Llnrcsttstae(I

funds

6

41.997

Other trading activities
Invcsxmcnt incense

643,s27
44.606

Tote I 730.130

EXPEVDI'f(RE OiV

Charitable activities
Charitable Ac(irides

Other

Total

288, 168

303.334

591,502

VF. f INCOME

RECONCILIATION Ol' IT NDS

138.628

Tntal funds brought foi nard s.600,521

I 0 IAL Fl'NDS CARMED FORtAARD 2.739.149
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Adath 3 isrrrel Synagogue dt Burial Society

Votes tu the Financial Stntcmcnts —continued
for the 5 ear Eaded 31 December 2017

10. TAB GIBLI. I'IXED ASSETS

(:OST
At I Jamtars 21117

Additions

Freehold

property
f

2,336, 149
142 &49

l. Istutes and

fillings

f

413.001

Totals

f

2,749, 150
142249

At 31 December 2017 2,478.398 413.(R) I 2,891,399

DE,PRECIATIOV
At I Januar. 201
Charge for &ear
Land replacement cost

At 31 December 2017

773,R94

50.000

R23.894

389.782

5,805

395,587

1.163,676
5.R05

51).000

1,219.481

BET BOOK YAI.('E
At 31 Decetnber 2017

At 31 iyecember 2016

1,654.504

1.567,255

17.414 1,6 1.918

23,219 1,5R5,474

11. STOCKS

Stoc(s

31 12.17

600

31.12.16
f

600

12. DEBTORS: AYIOI'VTS FAI.I.IVG DI F. IYITHIV OVF. YEAR

Other debtors

31.12.17

229,014

31.12.16
f

232,&14

13. ('RFDITORS: AYIO( VTS FALLLVG DI E (YITHIV O'VF. YEAR

'I'rade creditors
I axation and sr&nial secant&
Other creditors

31.12 17
f

9,576
6,431
4,800

31.12.16
f

14,152
4,716
4,800

70,807 23.668

14. CREDI IORS: AYIOI IsTS FAI I IVG DL'E AFTER YIORE I HAS ORE YEAR

Other crcdttors

31.12.17

f
27.367

31.12.16
8

27.72
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Adath Tisrnel Synagugue tk Burial Soeieh

Vutcs tu the Financial Statements - contiaued
for the bear Ended 31 December 21117

15. II1OTEVIENT IV Ff VllS

~et movement

At l./I/17 in funds

f
At 31/12r17

f
I nrestrictcd funds
fieneral fund 2.739, 149 41.891 2,781.040

TOTAI. FUfsDS 2,739.149 41.891 2.781.040

Vet ntovement in funtls. mcludtxt m thc above an: as follows:

L nrestricted funds
(ieneral lund

ln commg
msourtxn

679, 142

Resources

expended
f.

(637251)

hlovement in
I'undx

f

41,691

TOTAI. FlnVDS 679.142 (637,2s I 1 41.891

16. COV I IVGEV f LIABILITIES

Umler an agrccmcnt with Union of Orthodox Ilebresv Congregatrom (I'OHC) dtacxt 10 Aueust 1992, the charib has a
poumtial liabilig' to make a grant to the L Ul llk equal to 49' of the surplus ol'mcomc ov r xpcnditurc. Provision for this
Imbility is subject to actuanal approval. As at I January 2002. an artuariul report rxrmmisxioncd by thc tntsxccs recommended
that no such distribution bc made.

17. RELATED PAR IV DISCLOSI RES

There were no related pnrty trunsacttons for ttn year ended 31 December 2017.
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Adath E isroel Bit nagogue & Burial Society

Detailed gitatcment uf I'inancial Activities
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

31.12.17 31 12.16

IVC'Oblh AG, D FVDOM EIEBTgi

Dooaiinns and legacies
Donations - Mikvah buihling iiind

Dnnatiuns - Other
15,320
4S.892

2,304
39,G93

G4.217 41.997

Other trading activities
Other muime
Buna) sticien income

25.956
564.764

590.720

34,689
608,83S

643,527

1m estmcnt income
Rents rcccii cd
Ueposn account interest

24,050
160

34. 124
9.4S2

74,710

I'otal incoming resources 679.142 730, 130

FXPF'AUDIT( RF.

('hariiable activiiies
Synagogue, Mamagc & Mikvah cxpcnscs
funeral expenses
Chevrah Kadisha Scuds & expens
Burial ground and other expenses
(itants to institutions

(inui(s to Illdi7nduals

130,954
75.982

1.850
49.914
50066

7.761

114.020
67,516

2,800
51,140
49, 151

S.541

311.827 288, 168

Other
Egages

Social security
I'ensions

Rates, light and heat

Travelling expenses
Po~tage and Telephone

Repaim and maintenance

I egal and pmibssional

Computer so tlss are expenses
Audit fccs
lllsllrallCC

Sundry expenses
Iispensm for rented accommodation

I.and replacement nist
Re)case of Grant
I:uaums and fittings

Bank intmcst & charges

Total resources expended

)N), 232
14,769
3910
5.852

10.192
I 0.614
9,869
6.959

625
4,950

19.278
1,200

247
50,000

(360)
5.805
1.882

325,424

637251

175,083
10,111
2.369
6,570
2,768

13,654
3,570
4.090
1,723
4.950

16,813
2.327

121
50.000

(360)
7,739
),806

303.334

591.502

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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%data 3 israel Synagogue 4 Burial Sneicty

Detailed Statement af Financia). %et)rides

for tbe bear Ended 31 December 21)17

3).12.)7
f

Vct income 41.891

This page docs not form part of the statutory financial statements
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