REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 207956

Report of the Trustees and Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2017 for

Adath Yisroel Synagogue & Burial Society

Martin Heller Chartered Accountants 5 North End Road London NW11 7RJ

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

	Page
Report of the Trustees	t
Independent Examiner's Report	2
Statement of Financial Activities	3
Balance Sheet	4
Cash Flow Statement	5
Notes to the Cash Flow Statement	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 to 11
Detailed Statement of Financial Activities	12 to 13

Report of the Trustees for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

The trustees present their report with the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 31 December 2017. The trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015).

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

Objectives and aims

The main object of the Synagogue is to provide services for Orthodox Jews and to provide all its members with the communal facilities required for the purpose of practising and studying their religion.

The main object of the Burial Society is to provide burial facilities for the members of both the Synagogue and of such other congregations and societies who wish to make use of the facilities.

The policy of the Synagogue and Burial Society continues to be to seek membership and burial fees in order to pursue the Charity's objects.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Investment policy and objectives

The investment policy of the Trustees is to invest reserves in interest bearing bank receipts.

Reserves policy

It is the policy of the charity to maintain unrestricted funds, which are the free reserve of the charity, at a level which the Trustee think appropriate after considering the future commitments of the charity and the likely administrative costs of the charity for the next year.

Risk Factors

The charity has assessed the major risk areas to which the charity is exposed, in particular those to the operations and linances of the charity, and is satisfied that systems are in place to mitigate its exposure to those risks.

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Governing document

The charity is controlled by its governing document, a deed of trust, and constitutes an unincorporated charity.

The Charity was founded on 11 August 1889 under the name of the name North London Beth Hamedrash and changed its name to "Adath Yisroel Synagogue incorporating The North London Beth Hamedrash" on 25 December 1913. The Governing document of the charity is the Rules and Regulations embodying its Constitution as passed at General Meetings held on 25 December 1913 and 9 May 1915.

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS Registered Charity number

207956

Principal address

40 Queen Elizabeth Walk London N16 0HQ

Trustees M Bibelman G Lewin

Independent examiner

Martin+Heller Chartered Accountants 5 North End Road London NW11 7RJ

Approved by order of the board of trustees on 21 June 2018 and signed on its behalf by:

Bibelman Еe

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of Adath Visroel Synagogue & Burial Society

I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Adath Yisroel Synagogue & Burial Society (the Trust) for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ('the Act').

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the Act and in carrying out my examination 1 have followed all applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement

Since your charity's gross income exceeded $\pounds 250,000$ your examiner must be a member of a listed body. I can confirm that I am qualified to undertake the examination because I am a registered member of which is one of the listed bodies

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

- 1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or
- 2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or
- 3. the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.

I confirm that there are no other matters to which your attention should be drawn to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

A Heller FCA Martin+Heller Chartered Accountants 5 North End Road London NW11 7RJ

22 June 18 Date:

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

		31.12.17 Unrestricted	31.12.16 Total
	Notes	funds	funds
INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM	motes	£	£
Donations and legacies	2	64.212	41,997
Other trading activities	3	590,720	643.527
Investment income	4	24.210	44,606
Total		679,142	730,130
EXPENDITURE ON			
Charitable activities	5		
Charitable Activities		311,827	288,168
Other .		325,424	303,334
Total		637,251	591,502
NET INCOME		41.891	138,628
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS			
Total funds brought forward		2.739,149	2.600,521
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD		2,781,040	2,739,149

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

All income and expenditure has arisen from continuing activities.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet At 31 December 2017

		31.12.17 Unrestricted	31.12.16 Total
	Notes	funds £	funds £
FIXED ASSETS	.vouc5	Ľ	Ĺ
Tangible assets	10	1,671,918	1.585.474
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks	11 12	600	600
Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	12	229,014 927,682	232,514 971,956
		1,157,296	1,205,070
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one year	13	(20,807)	(23,668)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		1.136.489	1,181,402
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILIT	IES	2,808,407	2,766,876
CREDITORS Amounts falling due after more than one year	14	(27,367)	(27,727)
NET ASSETS		2,781,040	2,739.149
FUNDS	15		
Unrestricted funds	10	2,781,040	2,739,149
TOTAL FUNDS		2,781.040	2,739,149

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 21 June 201δ , and were signed on its behalf by:

. M Bibelman - Austee

The notes form part of these financial statements

Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

		31,12,17	31.12.16
	otes	£	£
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Cash generated from operations	1	99,697	168,814
Interest paid		(1,882)	(1.806)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		97,815	167,008
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(142.249)	(41.359)
Sale of fixed asset investments		(112:2(7))	200
Interest received		160	9,482
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		(142.089)	(31,677)
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting			
period		(44,274)	135,331
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the			
reporting period		971,956	836,625
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting			
period		927,682	971,956
*			

The notes form part of these financial statements

Notes to the Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

	31.12.17	31.12.16
	£	£
Net income for the reporting period (as per the statement of financial activities)	41,891	138.628
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation charges	5.805	7.739
Interest received	(160)	(9,482)
Interest paid	1.882	1,806
Land replacement cost	50.000	50,000
Decrease/(increase) in debtors	3.500	(14,400)
Decrease in creditors	(3,221)	(5,477)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	99,697	168,814

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements of the charity, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015)', Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and the Charities Act 2011. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention with the exception of investments which are included at market value.

Income

All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to the funds, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Expenditure

Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as a commitment but not accrued as expenditure.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Fixtures and fittings

- 25% on reducing balance

In the opinion of the trustees, it is no longer appropriate to provide depreciation on the Synagogue building and its land.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting

Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the charity. Restrictions arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The pension costs charged in the accounts represent the contributions payable by the charity during the year in accordance with FRS17.

Government grants

Grants towards capital expenditure are released to the statement of financial activities over the expected useful life of the relevant assets.

2. DONATIONS AND LEGACIES

Donations - Mikvah building fund Donations - Other	31.12.17 £	31.12.16 £
	15,320 48,892	2,304 39,693
	64,212	41,997

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

3. OTHER TRADING ACTIVITIES

4.

6.

Other income Burial society income	31.12.17 £ 25,956 564.764	31.12.16 £ 34,689 608,838
	590.720	643,527
INVESTMENT INCOME		
	31.12.17	31.12.16
	£	£
Rents received	24,050	35.124
Deposit account interest	160	9,482
	24,210	44.606

5. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES COSTS

	വ	ant funding of	
	Direct costs	activities (See note 6)	Totals
	£	£	£
Charitable Activities	258.700	53,127	311,827
			
GRANTS PAYABLE			
		31.12.17	31.12.16
		£	£

The total grants paid to institutions during the year was £51,464 (2016: £49,151).

7. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 December 2017 nor for the year ended 31 December 2016.

53,127

57,692

Trustees' expenses

Charitable Activities

There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 31 December 2017 nor for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

8. STAFF COSTS

Wages and salaries Social security costs Other pension costs	31.12.17 £ 180,232 14,769 3,310	31.12.16 £ 175,083 10,111 2.369
	198,311	187.563
The average monthly number of employees during the year was as follows:		
	31.12.17 <u>12</u>	31.12.16

.

No employees received emoluments in excess of £60,000.

9. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

	Unrestricted funds £
INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM Donations and legacies	41,997
Donations and regulates	T1.77
Other trading activities	643,527
Investment income	44.606
Total	730,130
EXPENDITURE ON	
Charitable activities	
Charitable Activities	288,168
Other	303.334
Total	591,502
NET INCOME	138.628
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS	
Total funds brought forward	2,600,521
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD	2,739,149

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

10. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

11.

13.

Other creditors

	Freehold property £	Fixtures and fittings £	Totals £
COST	2	~	~
At 1 January 2017	2,336,149	413,001	2,749,150
Additions	142,249	-	142.249
At 31 December 2017	2,478,398	413,001	2,891,399
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 January 2017	773,894	389,782	1.163,676
Charge for year	-	5,805	5,805
Land replacement cost	50.000	-	50.000
At 31 December 2017	823.894	395,587	1,219,481
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 December 2017	1,654,504	17.414	1,671.918
At 31 December 2016	1,562,255	23,219	1,585,474
. STOCKS			
		31.12.17	31.12.16
Stocks		£	£
.107.85		600	600
		_	

12. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Other debtors	31.12.17 £ 229,014	31.12.16 £ 232,514
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
	31.12.17	31.12.16
	£	£
Trade creditors	9,576	14,152
Taxation and social security	6,431	4,716

4,800

20,807

4,800

23,668 =

_

14. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	31,12,17	31.12.16
	£	£
Other creditors	27.367	27.727

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

15. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS

	Ν	let movement	
	At 1/1/17 £	in funds £	At 31/12/17 £
Unrestricted funds General fund	2.739,149	41.891	2,781,040
TOTAL FUNDS	2,739,149	41.891	2,781,040

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

	Incoming resources £	Resources expended £	Movement in funds £
Unrestricted funds General lund	679,142	(637,251)	41,891
TOTAL FUNDS	679.142	(637,251)	41.891

16. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Under an agreement with Union of Orthodox Hebrew Congregations (UOHC) dated 10 August 1992, the charity has a potential liability to make a grant to the UOHC, equal to 49% of the surplus of income over expenditure. Provision for this liability is subject to actuarial approval. As at 1 January 2002, an actuarial report commissioned by the trustees recommended that no such distribution be made.

17. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

	31.12.17 £	31.12.16 £
INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS		
Donations and legacies Donations - Mikvah building fund	15,320	2,304
Donations - Other	48,892	39,693
	64,212	41.997
Other trading activities Other income	25,956	24 (90
Burial society income	564.764	34,689 608,838
	590,720	643,527
Investment income	24.050	26.124
Rents received Deposit account interest	24,050 160	35,124 9,482
	24,210	44.606
Total incoming resources	679,142	730,130
EXPENDITURE		
Charitable activities		
Synagogue, Marriage & Mikvah expenses	130,954	114,020
Funeral expenses	75.982	62,516
Chevrah Kadisha Seuda & expens Burial ground and other expenses	1,850 49,914	2,800 51,140
Grants to institutions	50,366	49,151
Grants to individuals	2,761	8.541
	311.827	288,168
Other Wages	180,232	175,083
Social security	14,769	10,111
Pensions	3.310	2,369
Rates, light and heat	5,852	6,570
Travelling expenses	10.192	2,768
Postage and Telephone	10,614 9,869	13,654 3,570
Repairs and maintenance Legal and professional	6,959	4.090
Computer software expenses	625	1,723
Audit fees	4,950	4.950
Insurance	19,278	16,813
Sundry expenses	1,200	2,327
Expenses for rented accommodation	247	121
Land replacement cost	50,000	50,000
Release of Grant	(360) 5,805	(360) 7,739
Fixtures and fittings Bank interest & charges	1,882	1,806
	325,424	303.334
Total resources expended	637,251	591,502

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

	31.12.17 £	31.12.16 £
Net income	41.891	138,628

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements